

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<hr/>)	
PASAQUALE T. DEON, SR. and)		
MAGGIE HARDY MAGERKO,)		
Plaintiffs,)		
)	Civil Action No: 1:17-cv-1454	
v.)		
)	Honorable Sylvia H. Rambo	
DAVID M. BARASCH, KEVIN F.)		
O'TOOLE, RICHARD G. JEWELL,)		
SEAN LOGAN, KATHY M.)		
MANDERINO, MERRITT C.)		
REITZEL, WILLIAM H. RYAN, JR.,)		
DANTE SANTONI JR., PAUL)		
MAURO, CYRUS PITRE and JOSH)		
SHAPIRO,)		
Defendants.)		
<hr/>)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
AND COMMON CAUSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William W. Warren, Jr., Esq. (#23716)
Nicholas V. Fox, Esq. (#313977)
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
2 North Second Street | 7th Floor
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
william.warren@saul.com | (717) 238-7698
nick.fox@saul.com | (717) 257-7552

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Challenged Contribution Restrictions Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Invoke Heightened Scrutiny Are at Odds with Controlling First Amendment Precedent.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade Established First Amendment Doctrine by Casting the Same Claims in the Language of Equal Protection.....	8
II. Section 1513 Is a Constitutional Means of Preventing Pay-To-Play Corruption.....	11
A. Section 1513 Is Directly Analogous to Other Types of Pay-To-Play Restrictions That Are Widely Recognized as Advancing Important Anticorruption Interests	12
B. Pennsylvania Was Not Required to Substantiate Its Anticorruption Interest with “Findings” Specific to its Licensed Gaming Industry, but the General Assembly’s Concerns Were Well-Founded and Evidenced in the Record	19
C. Section 1513 Is Necessary to Avoid Eroding Public Confidence in Democratic Self-Government	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 11

Ball v. Madigan, 245 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 18

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 3, 4, 5

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 9

Casino Ass’n of La. v. State ex rel. Foster, 820 So.2d 494
(La. 2002)..... 15, 17

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 1, 29

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 7

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 3, 4, 5, 10

Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield, 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010) 1, 18

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. FEC, 678 F.2d
1092 (D.C. Cir.), *aff’d*, 459 U.S. 983 (1982) 10

Lodge No. 5 of Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Philadelphia, 763
F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 5

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 1

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 11

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 1

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 20

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 28

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 18

Petition of Soto, 565 A.2d 1088 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1989)..... 17

Preston v. Leake, 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 29

Riddle v. Hickenlooper, 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Schiller Park Colonial Inn, Inc. v. Berz, 349 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1976)..... 18

Smith ex rel. Smith v. Severn, 129 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 8

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931)..... 29

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 1, 9, 12, 18, 20

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) 11

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 1, 18

Pennsylvania Statutes and Legislative Materials:

Pennsylvania Horse Race Development and Gaming Act, 4 Pa. C.S.
 § 1101 *et seq.* 2

4 Pa. C.S. § 1102..... 4, 21, 27, 28, 30, 31

4 Pa. C.S. § 1513(a) 2

Pa. Senate Bill 862 (2006)..... 22

Pa. Legislative Journal – House (Oct. 5, 2009) 20-21

Pa. Legislative Journal – House (Jan. 6, 2010)..... 23

Pa. Legislative Journal – Senate (Dec. 16, 2009)..... 28

Pa. Legislative Journal – Senate (July 7, 2009)..... 29

Federal, State and Municipal Statutes:

52 U.S.C. § 30119 12, 13

Ind. Code § 4-33-10-2.1..... 13

Iowa Code § 99F.6(4)(a)..... 13

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1505.2(L)..... 13

L.A., Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(12) 12

Md. Elec. Law Code § 13-237 13

Mich. Comp. Law § 432.207(b)(4)-(5) 13

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1476.01 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-138 13

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-1(b)(6) 14

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-702(18) 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a) 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-b) 12

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-375 13

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-376(D) 13

Additional Materials:

FEC MUR #7099 (Suffolk Constr.), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7099> 13

Donald Linky, *New Jersey Governor Brendan Byrne: The Man Who Couldn't Be Bought* (2014) 15

Stephanie A. Martz, Note: *Legalized Gambling and Public Corruption: Removing the Incentive to Act Corruptly, or, Teaching an Old Dog New Tricks*, 13 J.L. & Pol. 453 (1997) 16

Grand Jury Report No. 1, *In Re* Thirty-First Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, No. CP-02-MD-1124-2009 (Pa. C.P. Allegheny Cnty.) (May 19, 2011) 23, 24, 25

Nat'l Gambling Impact Study Comm'n Final Report, Recommendation 3.5 (1999), <https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ngisc/reports/3.pdf> 15

Dale Russakoff, *Pennsylvania Attorney General Pleads Guilty*, Wash. Post (June 14, 1995), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/1995/06/14/pennsylvania-attorney-general-pleads-guilty/44bf9c3a-700d-42c1-b443-7ffb8c08e1d8>..... 22

Matt Birkbeck, *Mount Airy Casino Owner's Brother Testifies Before Grand Jury*, The Morning Call (Dec. 28, 2007), <http://www.mcall.com/all-brother122807-story.html> 27
